Pursuant thereto, the bids were opened and the appellant was 
found to be the highest bidder in respect of Flat  Nos. 61A and 61B, 
Gulmohar, S.V. Road, Khar, Mumbai. The valuation of the flat had been  
fixed at Rs. 60,00,000/- (Rupees sixty  lakhs), but his bid was of 
Rs.85,00,000/- (Rupees eighty five lakhs).  By an order dated 22.01.2004, 
the learned Judge, Special Court while accepting the bid, inter alia, directed :

"\005Accordingly, the bid submitted by Mr. Madhu Suri 
and Shiv Kumar Suri of Rs. 16,00,000 (Rupees sixteen 
lakhs) is provisionally accepted, subject to final order to 
be passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court.  The highest 
bidder whose bid has been accepted shall comply with 
the terms and conditions on which the bid is submitted.  
The Highest bidder shall be at liberty to appear before the

[...]

order dated 28.01.2004, the learned Judge, Special Court considered it 
appropriate to tentatively accept the highest bid, subject to the final order 
passed by this Court, stating :

"\005Therefore, both the bidders increased their bids.  
The highest bid is of Rs.170,00,000/- (Rupees One 
crore seventy lakhs) from the occupants of the building.  
The learned counsel for occupants is present and she 
states that occupants are not in a position to increase the 
bid.  The other bidder namely West Cost Exim Pvt. Ltd. 
is absent. 

I have perused the valuation report dated